Operating instructions
Betriebsanleitung
D
GB
 Head mounting version, Rail mounting version,
 model T19.10 model T19.30
Temperature transmitter, model T19
Temperatur-Transmitter, Typ T19

Series T19 transmitters with special measuring ranges cannot be
reconfigured. Special measuring ranges can be recognised by a 9 as last
digit in the model designation: T19.x0-xx0-9
Special measuring ranges are configured at the factory and can be
immediately fitted at the measuring point and put into operation.
2. Before mounting
6
21
43
01
4.
05
 0
6/
20
14
 G
B/
D
GB
WIKA operating instructions temperature transmitter, model T19
3. Configuration
3.1 Working sequence
 Model T19.10 head mounting:
Remove case bottom
Model T19.30 rail mounting:
Remove case lid
 Set the solder bridges for the
desired measuring range in
accordance with tables 1 – 7. The
measuring ranges to be selected
depend on the model of the
transmitter.
 Model T19.10: Snapfit the bottom to the case again
Model T19.30: Snapfit the lid to the case again. Insert lid with its long
side into the case, then press lid to the case until it locks into place
 Adjust  zero point and span by means of potentiometer as described
in section 7!
 Note the measuring range on the rating plate (for example, with
waterproof fibretip pen)
3. Configuration
Demonstration: Model T19.30
use a small screwdriver:
 to prick the marking
 unlook both locks of the snap-in
connection
Pt100 measuring ranges small
Measuring range Bridge
 -50 ... +50 °C
 0 ... +50 °C
 0 ... +100 °C
 0 ... +120 °C
 0 ... +150 °C
 0 ... +200 °C
Pt100 measuring ranges large
Measuring range Bridge
 -50 ... +200 °C
 0 ... +200 °C
 0 ... +250 °C
 0 ... +300 °C
 0 ... +350 °C
 0 ... +400 °C
Pt100 measur. ranges for HVAC
Measuring range Bridge
 -30 ... +30 °C
 -30 ... +50 °C
 0 ... +60 °C
 0 ... +80 °C
 0 ... +100 °C
 0 ... +120 °C
7
21